

No. 21-800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TONY K. MCDONALD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BORUNDA FIRTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President &
General Counsel
AMERICA FIRST
LEGAL FOUNDATION
300 Independence Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org
202.964.3721 T

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Blvd.,
Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, TX 75104
john.sullivan@
the-sl-lawfirm.com
469.523.1351 T
469.613.0891 F

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mandatory Bar Associations Violate The First Amendment By Compelling Objecting Members To Subsidize (Increasingly) Ideo- logical Causes.....	4
II. Mandatory Bar Associations Further Transgress The First Amendment By Lim- iting Free Speech Under The Guise Of At- torney Regulation	9
III. The First Amendment Violations By Man- datory Bar Associations Are Wholly Un- necessary	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3
<i>In re: Amendment to Rule Regulating Florida Bar 6-10.3</i> , 315 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 2021).....	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., & Mun. Employ- ees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 12
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020)	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3, 12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	4, 7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950)	1
Am. Bar Ass’n Model Rule 8.4(g)	9, 10, 11
Casey Parsons, <i>Gender Designations on Public Identity Documents: To Amend or Abolish?</i> , 64 <i>The Advocate</i> 11/12 (Nov/Dec 2021), https:// isb.idaho.gov/member-services/communications- public-relations/advocate/	6
Committee Report, <i>COSAC Proposal to Amend Rule 8.4(g) of the New York Rules of Profes- sional Conduct</i> , New York City Bar (June 4, 2021), https://nysba.org/app/uploads/2021/03/ COSAC-Report-on-Rule-8.4g-FINAL-Approved- by-HOD-June-12-2021.pdf	10–11
Daniel Rivero, <i>Florida Bar Committee Issues New Recommendations For Gun Control Laws</i> , WLRN (May 17, 2018), https://www. wlrn.org/news/2018-05-17/florida-bar-committee- issues-new-recommendations-for-gun-control- laws	8
David Lee, <i>Texas State Bar Defies Attorney General on Anti-Bias Rule</i> , Courthouse News Service (Sept. 10, 2020), https://www. courthousenews.com/texas-state-bar-defies- attorney-general-on-anti-bias-rule/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Texas bar president’s comments about Black Lives Matter bring calls for resignation</i> , ABA JOURNAL (July 13, 2020), https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/texas-bar-presidents-comments-about-black-lives-matter-bring-calls-for-resignation	5
Eugene Volokh, <i>A Nationwide Speech Code for Lawyers?</i> , YouTube.com (May 2, 2017), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AfpdWmlOXbA	10
<i>Governor Signs Undocumented Attorney Bill</i> , The Florida Bar (June 1, 2014), https://www.floridabar.org/the-florida-bar-news/governor-signs-undocumented-attorney-bill/	8
Josh Blackman, <i>ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) in the States</i> , 68 CATH. U. L. REV. 629 (2019)	10
Leslie C. Levin, <i>The End of Mandatory State Bars?</i> , 109 GEO. L. J. ONLINE 1 (2020)	13
State Bar of Arizona, <i>Advisory Groups</i> , https://www.azbar.org/for-lawyers/communities/advisory-groups/sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-council/	6
State Bar of Texas, <i>Task Force on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion, June 2021 Report</i> , https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes&Template=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=53666	5
<i>The Texas Bar Journal</i> , January 2022, https://lsc-pagepro.mydigitalpublication.com/publication/?m=21412&i=732181&p=8&ver=html5	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Trey Apffel, <i>Taking Action on Diversity and Inclusion</i> , Executive Director’s Page, Sept. 2020, https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=articles&Template=/CM/HTMLDisplay.cfm&ContentID=51122	5
